

No. 11-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENT DOE 1, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS/
GUARDIANS DOES 1 AND 2; STUDENT DOE 2, BY
AND THROUGH HER PARENT/GUARDIAN DOE
3; STUDENT DOES 3 AND 4, BY AND THROUGH
THEIR PARENT/GUARDIAN DOE 4; STUDENT DOE
5, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS/GUARDIANS
DOE 5; STUDENT DOE 6, BY AND THROUGH HIS
PARENTS/GUARDIANS DOES 6 AND 7; STUDENT
DOE 7, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENT/GUARDIAN
DOE 8; STUDENT DOES 8 AND 9, BY AND THROUGH
THEIR PARENTS/GUARDIANS DOES 9 AND 10,

Petitioners,

v.

LOWER MERION SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID G. C. ARNOLD
Counsel of Record
920 Matsonford Road, Suite 106
West Conshohocken, PA 19428
(610) 397-0722
Davidgcarnold@aol.com

Attorney for Petitioners

Dated: March 13, 2012

240526



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . .	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
CITATIONS OF THE OPINIONS AND ORDERS ENTERED	1
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	17
I. A WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED IN ORDER TO ADDRESS CONFUSION IN THE APPLICATION OF CONTROLLING LAW, TO ADDRESS A PRESSING NATIONAL CONCERN, AND TO PROTECT CONTROLLING PRECEDENT.	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY OF THIS HONORABLE COURT SHOULD BE EXERCISED IN ORDER TO CORRECT THE ERRANT RULINGS OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT AND THE DISTRICT COURT	25
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 14, 2011	1a
APPENDIX B — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 14, 2011	71a
APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM ON FACTUAL FINDINGS OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA, FILED MAY 13, 2010	73a
APPENDIX D — MEMORANDUM ON CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDERS OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA, FILED JUNE 24, 2010	150a
APPENDIX E — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA, FILED AUGUST 19, 2010	192a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	22
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988)	33
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	32, 33
<i>Board of Education of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	19
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	17, 18
<i>Crawford v. Board of Education of the City of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	19
<i>EF Operating Corporation v. American Buildings</i> , 993 F.2d 1046 (3d Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2012 U.S. LEXIS 1652 (February 21, 2012)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	19
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	22
<i>Green v.</i> <i>County School Board of New Kent County</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	18
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	20, 25
<i>Hart v.</i> <i>The Community School Board of Brooklyn</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 274 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	21
<i>Interstate Commerce Commission v.</i> <i>American Railway Express Company</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	26
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	22
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Parish School Board</i> , 662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perrea v. Cincinnati Public Schools</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S. D. Ohio 2010)	21
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	17, 18
<i>R.G. Speaks v. Trikora</i> , 838 F.2d 1436 (5th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	24, 25
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	24
<i>Student Doe 1, et al. v. Lower Merion School District</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Docket No. 10-3824 (December 14, 2011)	1
<i>Student Doe 1, et. al. v. Lower Merion School District</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Student Doe 1, et al. v.</i> <i>Lower Merion School District,</i> United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Docket No. 09-2095 (May 13, 2010)	1
<i>Student Doe 1, et al. v.</i> <i>Lower Merion School District,</i> United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Docket No. 09-2095 (June 24, 2010)	1
<i>Swann v.</i> <i>Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education,</i> 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	19, 22, 36
<i>United States v. Fordice,</i> 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	18
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v.</i> <i>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	26, 27, 33, 36
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1,</i> 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	19

STATUTES

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	15, 16, 26
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV § 1	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	2, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	3, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Backer-McKee, W. Janssen, J. Corr, <i>Federal Civil Rules Handbook 2010</i>	36
--	----

**CITATIONS OF THE OPINIONS
AND ORDERS ENTERED**

The United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit's decision in this matter is published, and can be found at *Student Doe 1, et. al. v. Lower Merion School District*, 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011). The unpublished version of the decision can be found at *Student Doe 1, et. al. v. Lower Merion School District*, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit No. 10-3824 (December 14, 2011). The United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania's decisions in this matter are unpublished. The District Court's Memorandum on Factual Findings, hereinafter referred to as "Factual Findings," can be found at *Student Doe 1, et. al. v. Lower Merion School District*, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Docket No. 09-2095 (May 13, 2010). The District Court's Memorandum on Conclusions of Law, hereinafter referred to as "Conclusions of Law," can be found at *Student Doe 1, et. al. v. Lower Merion School District*, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Docket No. 09-2095 (June 24, 2010).
